CH \$265.00 2649154

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM480611

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
New-Cell, LLC		06/27/2018	Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN
Northeast Communications of Wisconsin, Incorporated		06/27/2018	Corporation: WISCONSIN
NET LEC, LLC		06/27/2018	Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CoBank, ACB	
Street Address:	6340 S. Fiddlers Green Circle	
City:	Greenwood Village	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80111	
Entity Type:	Federally Chartered Bank: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2649154	CLEARLY THE BEST	
Registration Number:	2490769	PERFECT CHOICE	
Registration Number:	2490770	PERFECT CHOICE TO GO	
Registration Number:	2492552	PERFECT CHOICE	
Registration Number:	2492553	PERFECT ¢HOICE TO GO	
Registration Number:	2906482	NSIGHT TELSERVICES	
Registration Number:	2199260	LEADER OF THE PACK	
Registration Number:	2151925	NETNET	
Registration Number:	2160044	NETNET	
Registration Number:	3119383	CELLCOM	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048538806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404.853.8000

TRADEMARK REEL: 006372 FRAME: 0004

900457079

Email: juliemurphy@eversheds-sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10801-0538
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Rissmiller
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica Rissmiller/
DATE SIGNED:	07/05/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - CoBank#page1.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - CoBank#page2.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - CoBank#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006372 FRAME: 0005

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, NEW-CELL, LLC, NORTHEAST COMMUNICATIONS OF WISCONSIN, INCORPORATED and NET LEC, LLC (collectively, the "Grantors" and each, individually, a "Grantor") are the owners of the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Pledge Agreement"), dated as of June 27, 2018 in which the Grantors have agreed with CoBank, ACB, as the Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at 6340 S. Fiddlers Green Circle, Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111, to execute this grant of security interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Obligations (as such term is used in the Pledge Agreement), each Grantor does hereby grant to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant of Security Interest has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent under the Pledge Agreement, and the provisions of this grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Pledge Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

[Signatures follow on next page]

40676340.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006372 FRAME: 0006

NORTHEAST COMMUNICATIONS OF WISCONSIN, INCORPORATED

By:

Name: Mark Naze

Title: CFO and Treasurer

NEW-CELL, LLC NET LEC, LLC

By: Northeast Communications of Wisconsin,

Incorporated, its Sole Member

By:

Name: Mark Naze

Title: CFO and Treasurer

[Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006372 FRAME: 0007

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Grantor	<u> </u>	Application or Registration No.	Country	Registration Date
New-Cell, LLC	CLEARLY THE BEST	2,649,154	United States	11/12/2002
New-Cell, LLC	PERFECT CHOICE	2,490,769	United States	9/18/2001
New-Cell, LLC	PERFECT CHOICE TO GO	2,490,770	United States	9/18/2001
New-Cell, LLC	PERFECT CHOICE (with design)	2,492,552	United States	9/25/2001
New-Cell, LLC	PERFECT CHOICE TO GO (with design)	2,492,553	United States	9/25/2001
Northeast Communications of Wisconsin, Incorporated	NSIGHT TELSERVICES	2,906,482	United States	11/30/2004
New-Cell, LLC	LEADER OF THE PACK	2,199,260	United States	10/27/1998
NET LEC, LLC	NETNET	2,151,925	United States	4/21/1998
NET LEC, LLC	NETNET (with design)	2,160,044	United States	5/26/1998
New-Cell, LLC	CELLCOM	3,119,383	United States	7/25/2006

40676340.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006372 FRAME: 0008

RECORDED: 07/05/2018